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OPINION NO. 73-101

Syllabus:

The Firemen's Training Pcademy established® nursuant to n,C.
3737.42, is not governed by the nrovisions of ".C. 3303.07, but
is conducted by the “tate Fire ‘arshal independently of the
Nepartrent of TAucation.

To: James Caldwell, State Fire Marshal, Dept. of Commerce, Columbus, Ohio
By: William J. Brown, Attorney General, October 12, 1973

Your renuest for my opinion is as follows:

There is some auestion concerning the
construction and interrelated meaninc of
Sections 3737.42 and 33n7,.03[sic] of the
Ohio Pevised Mode.

This office would greatly arnreciate
any effort you might extend in obtaining
an Attorney fReneral's Oninion on this matter.
"he nroblems now encountered hy this office
in relation to the new Mire Academy can
only be relieved hy such an opinion.

™he aquestion is as follows: ‘ow does
the enactment of 3307.03[sic] relate to
the validity and force of 3737.42 NRC.

I assure vou refer to ".7., 3303,07 instead of ",C. 3207.n3
since the latter is rot cermane to the subject matter.

R.C. 3737.42 rcads as follovrs:

The fire marshal shall establish and
conduct a training school for firemen,
including volunteer firemen, of anv noliti-
cal subdivision of the states, and for other
nersons interester in the vocation of fire-
fightine and Aesirinc to attend, T™e schonl
shall he known as the "hio state fivéren's
trainina acacerv,

T™e fire rarshal shall estarlish the
training nroorar anc all rules and regulations
coverninc aualifications for acmission to the
academy, Fe may require competitive evarina-
tions to deterrine the fitness of nrospective
trainees so long as the examinations or other
criteria for admission to the academv arc not
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inconsistent with Chanter 143. of the "rvised
Code.

The fire macshal shall determine tuition
costs ~hich shall be sufficient in the acoregate
to rav the costs of onerating the academv, The
costs of acouiring and equinning the acaderv
shall be naid from annronriations made by the
ceneral asserbly to the fire marshal for that
nurnose, or frorm gifts or grants received for
that nurnose,

T™he firemen, durinc the period of their
training, shall receive comnensation as
deternmined by the nolitical subdivision which
snonseors ther. “uch nolitical subdivisions
nay nay the tuition costs of the firemen they
are sponsoring. ("mphasis added.)

"ith this fection obviously in mind, the Gereral "sserbly
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two vears later enacted R.C, 3303,.07 for the purnose of requir-
ing the furerintencdent of Public Instruction to assist any state
agencv, countv, township, city,village or school district to
=atablish a fire training program for the trainina of all vaid and
volunteer fire fighters of tiie state. 133 Ohio Taws 707, 710,

n.C.

3373.97 reads as follows:

The state superintendent of nublic
instruction shall, with the advice and
counsel of the advisory committee for fire
fighter traininc, assist in the estahlish-
ment and maintenance hy any state acency,
or any countv, townshin, citv, village,
or school district of a fire service
trainine nrogram for the training of all
naid and volunteer fire fighters in this
state. The state hoard of education shall
adont standards to regulate such fire
fighter training nrograms which may include,
hut need not be lirited to, provisions for
minimum courses of study, minimum hours of
instruction, attendance recuirements, required
equipment and facilities, aualifications of
instructors, basic nhysical and rethods training
required of fire fighters, and training schedules.
The state surerintendent of public instruction
shall provide for the classification and
charterina of such training progrars and rav
revoke anv charter for failure to meet standarrs,
The state sumerintendent of ruhlic instruction
shall nregcribe a certificate vhich shall he
issued hy it to each nerson satisfactorilw
cornleting a chartered training nrogram.

The advisory cormittee for fire fighter
traininc consisting of seven memhers shall he
apnroved hv the state surerintendent of nnhlic
instruction, one remher heing selected hv each
of the followine: The "hio “tate Firemen's
nasocliation, the Nhio “sgociation of "rofessional
Tire "ichters, the Ohio Mire rhiefs “=sociation,
Tnc., the Nhio Insmection Tureau, the Tnter-
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national nssociation of Tire rhiefs, Inc., the
International "ssociation of Tire Tichters, an?
the "tate Fire i'arhgal. ™he advisorv corrittee
rav select a chairman vho shall serve for »
terr of one vear.

othing in this section invalidates
any nart of section 3737.42 of the Mcvise”’
Coe relative %o the Tire traininc acaderv,
{(Fmphasis arlded.)

The last naragranh of the above cuoted foction distincuishes

the Fireren's Trainino "cadermv and rreserves all aspects of the
act creating the same. This lancuace prevents any irnlied reneal
of anv nart of “.C. 3737.42,

It is apparent that the legislature inten”ed to establish
two separate and autonomous training nrogrars for fire fichters,
N3 ftate Tire !"arshal, vou are recuirecd by P.0, 2737,42 to
estahlish and conduct the Firemen's Training *racery, and to
estahlish the training program, admission requirerents, and
tuition., The Acadery is clearly not such a training nrogram
as is conternlated by R.C., 3303.07, It needs no charter from
the Denartrent of I'ducation, heing establishe hv statute,

Its nrograr of instruction is estahlished hy the “tate Tire
riarshal, not hy the Surerintendent of Public Tnstruction.

I note that nolitical subdivisions may hire as fire fighters
only those versons who hold certificates prescrihed bv the
Sunerintendent of Puhlic Tnstruction pursuant to ™.7. 3303.n7,
fee N,C, 505,38, 737.08, and 737.22., r~his fact indicates
that the curriculur of the Fireren's Training Acaderv is not
intended to substitute for the training nroorar, but is
nerhaps a more snecialized, supplerentary training nrograr.
"owever, the exact nature of the nroaram is not snecified hv
statute, but is left up to vour discretion. 7Tt is nevertheless
clear that the two nrograms are to he conducted infenendentlv
of each other.

In specific answer to vour muestion, it i< rv onirion
and vou are so advised that the Tireren's Traininc Mcaderv,
established oursvant to ?.rn. 3737.42, is not covernes by the
provisions of ., 3303.07, hut is conducted hv the “tate Fire
"arshal independently of the "enartrent of "Aucation,





